Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20051392
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE:
Approve Amendment No. 2 to DEP Agreement No. S0096, Ten Mile Canal Filter Marsh Project, providing for a
new completion date of December 31, 2006. No additional funding is required.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:
Provides additional time to complete project monitoring.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends approval.

4. Departmental Category: 08 - C g' z 5. Meeting Date: /% —~ //,, 2008
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X  Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works
Appeals Admin. Code Division Natural Resources
Public X Other Grant By: Roland E. Ottelini, P.E,
Walk-On Agreement ( 14

9. Background:

On April 1, 2003, the Board of County Commissioners approved DEP Agreement No. S0096, Ten Mile Canal
Filter Marsh Project, between the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and Lee County. The grant
provides $507,000 of funding towards the project. The original agreement was effective through June 30, 2004.
Due to complex land ownership issues and protracted permitting, the project was delayed and Amendment No. 1
was issued revising the completion date to December 31, 2005. Amendment No.1 was approved by the Board of
County Commissioners on June 22, 2004. Construction will be completed prior to December 31, 2005. DEP and
Lee County wish to complete the one-year monitoring phase and Amendment No. 2 will provide the required time
extension.

Additionally, langnage has been included for minor modifications as follows:
1) Land acquisition is not authorized under this Agreement.
2) Attachment 1, Page 7 is revised to reflect new Project Milestones dates.
3) Attachment C-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements is included.

None of these modifications require revised actions on the part of Lee County. No additional funding is required.

Attachments: Two (2) original DEP Agreement No. S0096 Amendment No. 2

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
Pepartment or pomatl | Other oounty Budget Seryices Manager/P.W.
Contracts ¢ roey (_Lﬁ";’\ ity Director
A ~ ~ £| /Analyst Risk /| Gf mts | . W
Y
. ( V A E VI R ENE4 .
[ 2174 : N/A N/A ‘b/‘fl P)TZ')LC,}Q} 38:\99' ‘J? ) I,l} ) jpj/u) ( Gpo-08
11. Commission Action: i RECVD( F o |
Approved RECEIVED BY by €0. ATTY.
Deferred Cgff”_;" g"?é';’ - TS
Denied : q% (7 oo, ATTY.
Other . FORNARDED TO:
— COUNTY ADMIN e
FORWARDED TOy 1™ | S
FI5TI3 _ i
S (/R ES




DEP AGREEMENT NO. S0096
AMENDMENT NO. 2

THIS AGREEMENT as entered into on the 1¥ day of April, 2003, and amended on the 22™ day of
June, 2004, between the STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
{hereinafter referred to as the “Department”) and the LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee” or “Recipient”) is hereby amended.

WHEREAS, construction on the project was delayed due to the discovery of unanticipated foreign
material on site; and,

WHEREAS, the delay in construction means that the l-year monitoring phase cannot be
completed prior to the expiration date of the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Department is desirous of seeing the monitoring phase completed: and

WHEREAS, the Grantee and the Department have decided that the Agreement should be revised
to allow time for the project to be completed as planned; and

WHEREAS, other changes to the Agreement are needed.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- The title of the Agreement is hereby modified to read as follows:

STATE OF FLORIDA
GRANT ASSISTANCE
PURSUANT TO LINE ITEM 1637C OF THE 2003-2004 APPROPRIATIONS ACT
AND LINE ITEM 1718 OF THE 20605-2006 APPROPRIATIONS ACT

-~ Paragraph 2 is hereby revised to change the completion date of the Agreement from December 31,
2005 to December 31, 2006.

-~ Paragraph 10. is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

10. A In addition to the requirements of the preceding paragraph, the Grantee shall
comply with the applicable provisions contained in Attachment C-1, Revised
Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference,  Exhibit 1 to Attachment C-1 summarizes the funding sources
supporting the Agreement for purposes of assisting the (Grantee in complying
with the requirements of Attachment C-1. A revised copy of Exhibit 1 must be
provided to the Grantee for each amendment which authorizes a funding
increase or decrease. If the Grantee fails to receive a revised copy of Exhibit 1,
the Grantee shall notify the Department’s Grants Development and Review
Manager at 850/245-2361 to request a copy of the updated information.

B. The Grantee is hereby advised that the Federal and/or Florida Single Audit Act
Requirements may further apply to lower tier transactions that may be a result of
this Agreement. The Grantee shall consider the type of financial assistance
(federal and/or state) identified in Attachment C-1, Exhibit 1 when making its
determination. For federal financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the
guidance provided under OMB Circular A-133, Subpart B, Section _ .210 for
determining whether the relationship represents that of a subrecipient or vendor,
For state financial assistance, the Grantee shall utilize the form entitled
“Checklist for Nonstate Organizations Recipient/Subrecipient vs Vendor
Determination” (form number FSAA CL2) that can be found under the
“Links/Forms” section appearing at the following website:

DEP Agreement No. S0096, Amendment No, 2, Page 1 of 3



http://www fsaa.state.fl.us/

The Grantee should confer with its chief financial officer, audit director or
contact the Department for assistance with questions pertaining to the
applicability of these requirements.

The following language is added to the Agreement as Paragraph 23.
23, Land acquisition is not authorized under this Agreement.
Paragraph 23. is renumbered as Paragraph 24,

Attachment A, Page 7 (Revised) of 11, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment A, Page 7 (Second Revision) of 11, attached hereto and made a part of the Agreement.

Attachment C, Special Audit Requirements, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with
Attachment C-1, Revised Special Audit Requirements, attached hereto and made a part of the
Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Attachment C shall hereinafter refer to Attachment
C-1.

In all other respects, the Agreement of which this is an Amendment, and attachments relative

thereto shall remain in full force and effect,

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. 80096, Amendment No. 2, Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed the day
and year last written below.

LEE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMISSIONERS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

By: @ M"I “y Bl@@b

Title: Chairman* Sedf etary ogdemgnee

Date: Date: 62 /, L‘/d 5/

APPROVED AS TO FORM: > 0-’-& LQ"-“&’V)

David Worley, DEP Grant Mana:ger

, A _
County Attorney’s Office A/ /‘-e//%‘u_ m»-

DEP Contracts Administrator

Approved as to form and legality:

\Y\}L'a.,,\ - é, k\,\\\ "

DEW Attorney

*For Amendments with governmental boards/commissions: If someone other than the Chairman signs this
Amendment, a resolution, statement or other document authorizing that person to sign the Amendment on
behalf of the Grantee must accompany the Amendment.

List of Attachments/Exhibits included as part of this Amendment:

Specify Letter/

Type Number Description (include number of pages)
Attachment A Page 7 (Second Revision) of 11 (1 Page)
Attachment C-1 Revised Special Audit Requirements (5 Pages)

DEP Agreement No. 86096, Amendment No. 2, Page 3 of 3



County Smart Growth Task Force. These meetings are designed to keep key decision
makers informed of the progress of the project.

Media Relations: Press releases will be drafited and distributed at various intervals
throughout the project, including, but not limited to: announcement of the project, noted
milestones and regular progress reports. Consumer and industry publications throughout
Southwest Florida will be targeted for receipt of these press releases.

Collaterals and Reports:
¢ Public mformation brochure
¢ Boundary and Topographic survey information, geotechnical information,
environmental audit, and land ownership (title) information
Water quality monitoring progress reports
Hydraulic and hydrologic model analyses
Project reports on a quarterly basis
Final construction plans
Operation and maintenance plan
Construction permits
Construction documents for bidding the project
Construction completion report.
Take shdes/photos of entire project
Post construction water quality monitoring evaluation report and phase II
recommendation
Draft final project report
e Comprehensive final project report (with five copies)
Slides taken throughout the duration of the project to document progress

PROJECT MILESTONES:
Task/Activity Start Complete
0.0 Kick-Off Meeting and Periodic 11/01 12/05
Status Meetings
1.0 Treatment System Design and Permitting 07/02 06/04
2.0 Contract Documents 05/04 07/04
3.0 Construction Management 10/04 12/05
4.0  Water Quality Treatment System 11/01 12/06
Effectiveness Monitoring
5.0 Public Education and Reporting 02/04 12/06
Community Qutreach
Media Relations
Draft final report 11/06
Final report 12/06

DEP Agreement No. 80096, Attachment A, Page 7 (Second Revision) of 11



ATTACHMENT (-1

REVISED SPECIAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The administration of resources awarded by the Department of Environmental Protection (which may be referred to
as the "Department”, "DEP", "FDEP" or "Grantor”, or other name in the contract/agreement) to the recipient
{which may be referred to as the "Contractor”, Grantee” or other name in the contract/agreement) may be subject
to audits and/or monitoring by the Department of Environmental Protection, as described in this attachment.

MONITORING

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and Section 215.97, F.S., as
revised (see “AUDITS” below), monitoring procedures may include, but not be limited to, on-site visits by
Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and/or other procedures. By
entering into this Agreement, the recipient agrees to comply and cooperate with any monitoring
procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department of Environmental Protection. In the event the
Department of Environmental Protection determines that a limited scope audit of the recipient is appropriate, the
recipient agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by the Department to the recipient regarding
such audit. The recipient further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or
audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer or Auditor General.

AUDITS
PART I: FEDERALLY FUNDED

This part is applicable if the recipient is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB
Circular A-133, as revised.

1. In the event that the recipient expends $500,000 or more in Federal awards in its fiscal year, the recipient
must have a single or program-specific audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular
A-133, as revised. EXHIBIT 1 to this Agreement indicates Federal funds awarded through the Department
of Environmental Protection by this Agreement. In determining the Federal awards expended in its fiscal
year, the recipient shall consider all sources of Federal awards, including Federal resources teceived from
the Department of Environmental Protection. The determination of amounts of Federal awards expended
should be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133, as revised. An audit of
the recipient conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133,
as revised, will meet the requirements of this part.

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part 1, paragraph 1., the recipient shall fulfill the
requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133, as
revised.

3. If the recipient expends less than $500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit conducted in

accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, is not required. In the event that the
recipient expends less than $500,000 in Federal awards in its fiscal year and elects to have an audit
conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the cost of the audit must
be paid from non-Federal resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from recipient resources
obtained from other than Federal entities).

4. The recipient may access information regarding the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) via

the internet at http://12.46.245.173/cfda/cfda.html.

DEP 55-215 (04/03)
DEP Agreement No. S0096, Attachment C-1, Page 1 of 5



PART II: STATE FUNDED
This part is applicable if the recipient is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2)(I), Florida Statutes.

L. In the event that the recipient expends a total amount of State financial assistance equal to or in excess of
$500,000 in any fiscal year of such recipient, the recipient must have a State single or project-specific audit
for such fiscal year in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; applicable rules of the Executive
Office of the Governor and the Chief Financial Officer; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities)
or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. EXHIBIT 1 to this
Agreement indicates State financial assistance awarded through the Department of Environmental
Protection by this Agreement. In determining the State financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the
recipient shall consider all sources of State financial assistance, including State financial assistance
received from the Department of Environmental Protection, other state agencies, and other nonstate
entities. State financial assistance does not include Federal direct or pass-through awards and resources
received by a nonstate entity for Federal program matching requirements.

2. In connection with the audit requirements addressed in Part II, paragraph 1, the recipient shall ensure that
the audit complies with the requirements of Section 215.97(7), Florida Statutes. This includes submission
of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2)(d), Florida Statutes, and Chapters 10.550
(local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor
General.

3. IT the recipient expends less than $500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, an audit conducted
in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is not required. In the event that the
recipient expends less than $500,000 in State financial assistance in its fiscal year, and elects to have an
audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, the cost of the audit
must be paid from the non-State entity’s resources (i.e., the cost of such an audit must be paid from the
recipient’s resources obtained from other than State entities).

4, For information regarding the Florida Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA), a recipient should
access the Florida Single Audit Act website located at http://state.fl.us/fsaa/catalog  or the Governor's
Office of Policy and Budget website located at

hitp:/f'www.myflorida.comymyflorida/government/contacts/opbOffice.html for assistance. In addition to
the above websites, the following websites may be accessed for information: Legislature's Website
http://www.leg state.flus/, Governor's Website http:/www myflorida.com/, Department of Financial
Services’ Website http://www.dbf state.fl.us/ and the Auditor General's Website
http.//www state. fl.us/audgen.

PART III: OTHER AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

(NOTE: This part would be used to specify any additional audit requirements imposed by the State awarding entity
thut are solely a matter of that State awarding entity’s policy (i.e., the audit is not required by Federal or State laws
and is not in conflict with other Federal or State audit requirements). Pursuant to Section 215.97¢(7)(m), Florida
Statutes, State agencies may conduct or arrange for audits of State financial assistance that are in addition to audits
conducted in accordance with Section 215.97, Florida Statutes. In such an event, the State awarding agency must
arrange for funding the fill cost of such additional audits.)

PART IV: REPORT SUBMISSION

1. Copies of reporting packages for audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and
required by PART 1 of this Aftachment shall be submitted, when required by Section .320 (d), OMB
Circular A-133, as revised, by or on behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

DEP 55-215 (04/03)
DEP Agreement No. S0096, Attachment C-1, Page 2 of §



A. The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

B. The Federal Audit Clearinghouse designated in OMB Circular A-133, as revised (the number of
copies required by Sections 320 (d)(1) and (2), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, should be

submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse}, at the following address:

Federal Audit Clearinghouse
Bureau of the Census

1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, IN 47132

C. Other Federal agencies and pass-through entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (1),

OMB Circular A-133, as revised.

Pursuant to Section .320(f), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, the recipient shall submit a copy of the

reporting package described in Section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133, as revised, and any management
letters issued by the auditor, to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Copies of financial reporting packages required by PART II of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on

behalf of the recipient directly to each of the following:

A.

DEP 55-215 (04/05)

The Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

The Auditor General’s Office at the following address:

State of Florida Auditor General
Room 401, Claude Pepper Building
111 West Madison Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP Agreement No. S0096, Attachment C-1, Page 3 of 5



4, Copies of reports or management letters required by PART 111 of this Attachment shall be submitted by or
on behalf of the recipient directly to the Department of Environmental Protection at the following address:

Audit Director

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Office of the Inspector General, MS 40

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

5. Any reports, management letters, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to this Agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB
Circular A-133, Florida Statutes, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10,650 (nonprofit and
for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable.

6. Recipients, when submitting financial reporting packages to the Department of Environmental Protection
for audits dome in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, or Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities)
or 10,650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, should indicate the date
that the reporting package was delivered to the recipient in comrespondence accompanying the reporting
package.

PART V: RECORD RETENTION

The recipient shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this Agreement for a
period of 5 years from the date the audit report is issued, and shall allow the Depariment of Environmental
Protection, or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The
recipient shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department of Environmental Protection,
or its designee, Chief Financial Officer, or Auditor General upon request for a period of 3 years from the date the
audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department of Environmental Protection.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

DEP 55-215 (04/05)
DEP Agreement No. S0096, Attachment C-1, Page 4 of 5



g Jo g ade g “[-D JUAWYIENY ‘96008 'ON JUWRIIY JHA

(50/+0) §12-$¢ d4d

“JORLIUO.) AY) UL paleaipul A[1ea[d st juardina ey Aq parmbai yojeu AUy j§104/53014135 JO 2d00S J0RIU0Y) S[) UT PAPN[IUL 218 PAsT g 0} I8 SPUtY ay} ydIym
107 sasodind/saoiaiss oy, [Soperesseesysniyaes/dny] (V.ISD) 2oueisissy [eoueul 2181§ JO Soeie)) BpUOl yl 10/pue [WNBPIo/epId/C 1 SHZ o T1//:dny]
(VD) 20URISISSY MSaWo(] [B13pa.] Jo Solere)) oyl ur paquasdp sjuswannbay werdord ap yua Apdwos [reys juaidivar sy ‘asoqe paynuapr weifoid yoea 10,]

00°000°L0S$ | premy [ejoL
SIL1 W2
spaford 1mema)sep pue awr vynD—pun sna], | juswsaidy
5L00b1 ¥8 169°CSHS UONEBIOISIY IDIEA, IDELINE SPIMIIEIS 6L0°LE 900¢-500¢ soueIssy AN[endy IEM [euISQ
DLE9T W]
s10afor] Isjemalsep pue o yyD—pung sni] | jueuwrsardy
9L00F1 91'80£° 1SS UOREIOISIY 1B, 2IBLING IpIMalelS 680°LE FO0T-200T AOUEINSSY ANfENQ) 13)E M Jeurdug
A103a18y junoury Surpun,j uondrosa(] 20mog Fuipun,j IaquInN IB3 & [B0SI] s21nog Suipun,g JBQUINN
uonendorddy Io VASD g wreiFoad
2JE1S L V4SO ojels
TS ‘L6 S[Z U0IIAG 0] 193lqNg S30IN0SIY SUIAOC[[0,] 31} JO 1SISU0)) JUIWISITY SIY} 03 Juensing Juatdiaay] ay) o) paplemy SIIAN0SIY LIS
K10391e) JUNOULY Fuwpun, AILL V(D YD Kouady 1e12pay Jaquuny
vonendorddy wreigold
LSLEATN [e1apayg
isureaoag [BI5pa, 10] $30.IN083Y SUIYDIEJA] SUIMO[0] 3Y) JO ISISUD)) JUAIATY SIY] 0] Juensing 1uaid1day 2] 0] papiemy S30IN0SIY EIS
K103218) unowry Suipung ML VA Taquinp Aouady [e1opag I2qUINN]
uoneudoiddy VI weidold
g [BIapa]

:Zurmol(o a1y} JO ISISU0)) JUAWIAITY s} 0) Juensang JudIday sy) 01 PIPILMY §22.IN0SIY [BIIPI]

ONIMOTIOA HHL A0 LSISNOD INGWHIYOV SIHL OL INVASANd LNAIJIDIY HHL OL AIAIV MY SANNA

I — LIGTHXH




